THE APRIL TERM HELD ON THE $24^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF MAY 2016

The County Commission convened at 11:00 a.m., pursuant to adjournment on May 23, 2016. Present: Dan Colbert-Presiding Commissioner, EuGene Galloway- Associate Commissioner District 1, Matt Bass-Associate Commissioner District 2, and Crystal Hall, County Clerk, the following proceedings were held:

Invocation given by Commissioner Bass.

Unfinished/New Business

- The Commission signed a proclamation declaring the month of May as Drug Court Month in Lincoln County.
- The Commission signed a proclamation declaring June 8, 2016 as Retired Educators Day in Lincoln County.
- Commissioner Bass made a motion to award the 2016 Lift-Jail Bid to NuWay for \$7,520.00. Commissioner Galloway second. The ayes carried the motion.
- Commissioner Galloway made a motion to accept the change order from Kuesel Excavating Co. Inc. for \$5,022.00 for Lincoln County 2015 Repairs Contract 1, Mary Jo Road Bridge# 1110020. Commissioner Bass second. The ayes carried the motion.
- Commissioner Galloway made a motion to enter into a lease agreement with Lease Finance Partners Inc. for \$27,775.00 for a lease purchase with Computech International utilizing GSA contract# GS-35F-0186P to purchase camera equipment for the Sheriff's Office. Commissioner Bass second. The ayes carried the motion.
- Commissioner Bass made a motion to enter into a lease agreement with Peoples Bank and Trust Company for \$236,919.00 for the purchase of vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Commissioner Galloway second. The ayes carried the motion.
- Commissioner Bass made a motion to hire Charles Ohmes as a seasonal employee at the Highway Department for \$12.50 per hour. Commissioner Galloway second. The ayes carried the motion.

Ministerial Activities/Road and County Property Inspection:

• Approved accounts payable and payroll.

There being no other business before County Commission at this time, the meeting thereupon was adjourned until Tuesday, May 31, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.

Crystal M. Hall County Clerk Daniel H. Colbert Presiding Commissioner

EuGene Galloway Associate Commissioner District I

Matt Bass Associate Commissioner District II